WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

2905-15/3549632_14 18

S C H E D U L E  1  –  P R O  F O R M A  B A L A N C E  S H E E T

The unaudited statement of financial position as at 31 May 2025 and the pro-forma statement of
financial position as at 31 May 2025 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the
accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial
position.

The pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared assuming that the transaction
contemplated in Resolution 1 is ratified by shareholders and consummated by the Company.

The pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared to provide shareholders with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an
abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian
Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED

31-May-2025
$

ADJUSTMENTS TO
REFLECT ISSUE OF

SECURITIES

PRO FORMA

31-May 2025

$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,058,175 - 1,058,175

Trade and other receivables 1,483,296 - 1,483,296

Total Current Assets 2,541,471 - 2,541,471

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 24,776,566 - 24,776,566

Right-of-use assets 4,721,300 - 4,721,300

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure 1,446,800 - 1,446,800

Other financial assets 3,995,701 - 3,995,701

Total Non-Current Assets 34,940,367 - 34,940,367

Total assets 37,481,838 - 37,481,838

Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities 35,314 - 35,314

Trade and other payables 1,734,229 - 1,734,229

Provisions 232,201 - 232,201

Total current liabilities 2,001,744 - 2,001,744

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities 61,255 - 61,255

Interest-bearing liabilities 879,044 - 879,044

Provisions 179,660 - 179,660

Loans payable 11,614,722 (11,614,722) -

Total Non-Current Liabilities 12,734,681 (11,614,722) 1,119,959

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,736,425 (11,614,722) 3,121,703

NET ASSETS 22,745,413 (11,614,272) 11,131,141

Equity

Contributed equity 155,131,523 17,035,824 172,167,347

2905-15/3549632_14 19

UNAUDITED

31-May-2025
$

ADJUSTMENTS TO
REFLECT ISSUE OF

SECURITIES

PRO FORMA

31-May 2025

$

Reserves 6,754,673 (38,049,350) (31,294,677)

Accumulated losses (129,248,277) - (129,248,277)

Non-controlling interests (9,892,506) 9,399,254 (493,252)

Total equity  22,745,413 (11,614,272) 11,131,141

Notes:
1. The unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared by the Company in

an abbreviated form. The pro forma statement does not include disclosures that would otherwise be required
under the International Accounting Standards that are used in preparing audited financial statements.

2. The pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared assuming the Company issues that number
of Consideration Shares equal to 21% of the issued share capital of the Company, which as at the date of this
Notice is 532,369,513 Consideration Shares, using the share price of $0.032 on 4 July 2025.

[…]

b) the Company and AAM executing a voluntary escrow deed setting out the terms upon
which the Consideration Shares will be subject to voluntary escrow;

c) the supervisory board of AAM appointing Mr Uwe Ahrens as Managing Director of AAM
until 31 December 2026 on the same terms as his current arrangements;

d) the Company and AAM executing all necessary agreements and documentation to affect
the transfer and assignment of the Sale Loans to the Company; and

e) the Company obtaining tax advice confirming that the Transaction can proceed on
acceptable tax terms.

2 We note that the number of Consideration Shares is determined by 21% of the ordinary shares in Altech and may increase if
Altech issue any ordinary shares prior to completion of the Transaction

Altech Batteries Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

3 July 2025

  Page 12 of 57

Transaction Impact

2.4 The existing outstanding ordinary shares in the Company are held as follows.

 Impact of Transaction on Altech’s Ordinary Share Structure

Shareholder
Pre-Transaction
ordinary shares

Pre-
Transaction
Percentage

Consideration
Shares

Post-Transaction
ordinary shares

Post-
Transaction
Percentage

AAM and DB 330,043,076 16.48% 532,369,513 862,412,589 34.02%
Other shareholders 1,672,680,330 83.52% - 1,672,680,330 65.98%
Total 2,002,723,406 100.00% 532,369,513 2,535,092,919 100.00%

Shares held in escrow - - 532,369,513 532,369,513 21.00%

Source: ASX announcements, NoM

Altech Batteries Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

3 July 2025

  Page 13 of 57

3 Scope

Purpose of the Report

s611

3.1 DB holds an interest of approximately 16.48% in the ordinary shares of Altech. DB is the controlling
shareholder of AAM with an interest of 58.51%. Accordingly, AAM is considered an associate of
DB. As a result of the Transaction, AAM and DB have the potential to increase their collective
interest in Altech’s ordinary shares up to 34.02%.

3.2 Under TCA, by entering into the voluntary escrow deed, the Company is deemed to be acquiring a
relevant interest in the Consideration Shares, as it will control the disposal of those shares during